by any of the affiliated parties. With respect to the two investments, a discount of 5% was applied in deriving the
value of such interest, reflecting the terms of the third-party jointly-owned investments in which the real estate interest
is held.  The discount and/or

W. P. Carey 3/31/2014 10-Q – 11

Edgar Filing: W. P. Carey Inc. - Form 10-Q

22

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

capitalization rates utilized in the appraisals also reflect the illiquidity of real estate assets. Lastly, there were no
control premiums contemplated as the investments were in individual, or a portfolio of, underlying real estate and
debt, as opposed to a business operation.

Pro Forma Financial Information (Unaudited)

The following unaudited consolidated pro forma financial information has been presented as if the CPA®:16 Merger
had occurred on January 1, 2013 for the three months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013. The pro forma financial
information is not necessarily indicative of what the actual results would have been had the CPA®:16 Merger occurred
on that date, nor does it purport to represent the results of operations for future periods.

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts):
Three Months Ended March 31,
2014 2013

Pro forma total revenues $234,125 $176,517

Pro forma net income $37,940 $71,404
Pro forma net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (572 ) (729 )
Pro forma net (income) loss attributable to redeemable noncontrolling interest (262 ) 1,951
Pro forma net income attributable to W. P. Carey $37,106 $72,626

Pro forma earnings per share: (a)

Basic $0.37 $0.73
Diluted $0.37 $0.72

Pro forma weighted-average shares: (b)

Basic 99,724,441 99,697,087
Diluted 100,615,300 100,705,171
___________

(a)

The pro forma income attributable to W. P. Carey for the three months ended March 31, 2013 reflects the following
income and expenses recognized related to the CPA®:16 Merger as if the CPA®:16 Merger had taken place on
January 1, 2013: (i) combined merger expenses of $45.1 million; (ii) an aggregate gain on change in control of
interests of $103.6 million; and (iii) an income tax expense of $3.8 million due to a permanent difference from the
recognition of deferred revenue as a result of the accelerated vesting of shares previously issued by CPA®:16 –
Global for asset management and performance fees and the payment of deferred acquisition fees in connection with